

No. 12-2673

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

AUTOCAM CORPORATION, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District
of Michigan, No. 1:12-CV-1096, Hon. Robert J. Jonker, Presiding

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

Edward L. White III
American Center for Law & Justice

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

Francis J. Manion
Geoffrey R. Surtees
American Center for Law & Justice

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

*Not Admitted to Sixth Circuit Bar

February 15, 2013

Jay Alan Sekulow
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Jordan Sekulow*
Stuart J. Roth
American Center for Law & Justice

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

CeCe Heil*
Erik M. Zimmerman*
American Center for Law & Justice

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
RULE 29 STATEMENTS REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE, AUTHORSHIP, AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	3
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise.....	11
II. Applying The Mandate To Plaintiffs Does Not Withstand Strict Scrutiny	25
A. The government cannot demonstrate a compelling need to apply the Mandate to Plaintiffs.....	26
B. The Mandate is not the least restrictive means of achieving any compelling governmental interest	32
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

ATTACHMENT

Triune Health Grp. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 1:12-cv-06756, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182307 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012)	2, 4, 29
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	33
<i>Annex Med., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2497 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013).....	4
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26736 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)	4
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184093 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012)	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	26, 31, 33
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24, 27, 29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	15-16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	25
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2706 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013)	5

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4449 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013).....4

Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....26

EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.,
 521 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008).....18

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....1

First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti,
 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....16

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....13, 26, 30

Grote v. Sebelius,
 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2112 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013).....4

Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius,
 2012 U.S. LEXIS 9594 (Dec. 26, 2012).....4

Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius,
 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26741 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)4

Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164843 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 19, 2012).....4

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....16

Korte v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26734 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)4, 18, 20

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....1

Legatus v. Sebelius,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156144 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012)4

McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.,
 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)15

Monaghan v. Sebelius,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182857 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 30, 2012).....4

Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs.,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....12

Newland v. Sebelius,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104835 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)..... 4, 27-28, 34

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26633 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012).....2, 4

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....1

Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana v. Broward Cnty.,
 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006).....15

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....35

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182942 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012).....4

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 11, 13-14, 26

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)16

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 22-24

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,
 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....32

Triune Health Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 No. 1:12-cv-06756, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....4

Tyndale House Publ’rs v. Sebelius,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163965 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012) 4, 20, 27-28

United States v. Lee,
 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....18

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....35

United States v. Robel,
 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....32

Van Orden v. Perry,
 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....1

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....11, 14, 26

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 15, *passim*

Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148 3, *passim*

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb *et seq.* 10, *passim*

1 U.S.C. § 1.....12

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)12

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)12

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....13

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A), *incorporated by* 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4)12

42 U.S.C. § 18011.....27

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 147.140.....28

75 Fed. Reg. 4172628

77 Fed. Reg. 872527

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1i

Fed. R. App. P. 293

Fed. R. App. P. 29(d).....37

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....37

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....37

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....37

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....37

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)37

Other Authorities

*Application of the New Health Reform Provisions of Part A of Title
XXVII of the PHS Act to Grandfathered Plans,*
<http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/grandfatherregtable.pdf>29

Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, *HHS Mandate Information Central,*
<http://www.becketfund.org/hhsinformationcentral/>3

Catechism of the Catholic Church (2d ed. 1997).....9

Cong. Research Serv., RL 7-5700, *Private Health Insurance Provisions in PPACA* (May 4, 2012)28

Contraception in America, Unmet Needs Survey, Executive Summary, http://www.contraceptioninamerica.com/downloads/Executive_Summary.pdf31

The Founding Fathers & the Debate Over Religion in Revolutionary America: A History in Documents (Matthew L. Harris & Thomas S. Kidd eds., Oxford U. Press 2012).....7

Guttmacher Institute, *Facts on Publicly Funded Contraceptive Services in the United States*, May 2012, http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contraceptive_serv.html34

John Tracy Ellis, *Documents of American Catholic History* (1962).....6

Michael McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harvard L. Rev. 1409 (1990)8

RJ&L Religious Liberty Archive, *Letter from Sister Marie Theresa Farjon de St. Xavier to Thomas Jefferson*, http://www.churchstatelaw.com/historicalmaterials/images/Sr._Marie_Therese_letter_1804.pdf6

RJ&L Religious Liberty Archive, *Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Sister Marie Theresa Farjon de St. Xavier*, http://www.churchstatelaw.com/historicalmaterials/images/thomas_jefferson_letter_1804.pdf6

Statistics about Business Size (including Small Business) from the U.S. Census Bureau, <http://www.census.gov/econ/smallbus.html>30

Writings of Thomas Jefferson: Replies to Public Addresses:
To the Society of the Methodist Episcopal Church at New
London, Conn., on Feb. 4, 1809 (Monticello ed. 1904).....7
